

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MINORITY TELEVISION PROJECT, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents,

and

LINCOLN BROADCASTING Co.,
Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Walter E. Diercks
RUBIN, WINSTON,
DIERCKS, HARRIS &
COOKE, LLP
1201 Connecticut Avenue
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Robert M. Loeb
Brian D. Ginsberg
Nicholas F. Lenning
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER <i>RED LION</i> IN LIGHT OF TECHNOLOGICAL CHANGE THAT HAS UNDERMINED ITS SCARCITY RATIONALE.....	14
A. The Scarcity Rationale Is No Longer Valid.	15
B. <i>Red Lion</i> Has Received Withering Criticism From Every Corner.	21
C. Congress And The FCC Have Repeatedly Signaled Their Abandon- ment Of The Scarcity Rationale.	23

D. The Scarcity Doctrine Reduces Speech, As This Case Demonstrates.	25
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S CASES PRESCRIBING STRICT SCRUTINY FOR ALL BANS ON POLITICAL SPEECH, INCLUDING IN THE BROADCAST CONTEXT.	28
III. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS MULTIPLE CIRCUIT CONFLICTS CONCERNING THE APPLICATION OF INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY.	32
A. The Circuits Disagree Over What Quantum Of Evidence Is Required.	33
B. The Circuits Disagree On Where The Government Must Draw Its Supporting Evidence From.	37
CONCLUSION.	38
APPENDIX A	
En Banc Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Dec. 2, 2013)	1a
APPENDIX B	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Granting En Banc Rehearing (Nov. 21, 2012)	81a

APPENDIX C

Panel Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Apr. 2, 2012) 82a

APPENDIX D

Opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern District Of California (Aug. 19, 2009) 146a

APPENDIX E

FCC Order Denying Reconsideration (Oct. 20, 2005) 199a

APPENDIX F

FCC Order Denying Review (Dec. 21, 2004)..... 206a

APPENDIX G

FCC Forfeiture Order (Dec. 19, 2003)..... 214a

APPENDIX H

FCC Notice of Apparent Liability for Forfeiture (Aug. 7, 2002) 232a

APPENDIX I

47 U.S.C. § 399b 264a

APPENDIX J

First Amendment to the United States Constitution..... 266a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Ark. AFL-CIO v. FCC</i> , 11 F.3d 1430 (8th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Bailey v. Morales</i> , 190 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 1999).....	34, 35
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 464 U.S. 1 (1978).....	31
<i>CBS, Inc. v. DNC</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	15
<i>CBS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981).....	6
<i>Cinninnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	34
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Consumer Elecs. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18, 19

<i>Ctr. for Ind. Freedom v. Tennant</i> , 706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	3, 21
<i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	34
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	21
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	17, 19, 21
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	7
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	21
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	29, 30
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 609 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2010).....	37

<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012).....	37
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	36
<i>Harman v. City of N.Y.</i> , 140 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	34
<i>McConnell v. FCC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	28, 29
<i>Meredith Corp. v. FCC</i> , 809 F.2d 863 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Pagan v. Fruchey</i> , 492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Pearson v. Edgar</i> , 153 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011)	6
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>Radio-Television News Dirs. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 184 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	16, 17
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	34

<i>Syracuse Peace Council v. FCC</i> , 867 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 801 F.2d 501 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co. v. FCC</i> , 105 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P. v. United States</i> , 211 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>Tribune Co. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 64 (2012)	6
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	3
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	33, 34, 37
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	33

Constitutional and Legislative Materials

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 434	28, 30
2 U.S.C. § 441b	28, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
47 U.S.C. § 309	25
47 U.S.C. § 399b	<i>passim</i>
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251 (1997)	20, 25
Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-171, 120 Stat. 4 (2006)	25
DTV Delay Act, Pub. L. No. 111-4, 123 Stat. 112 (2009)	19, 25
Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-96, 126 Stat. 156 (2012)	20
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-35, 95 Stat. 483 (1981)	1, 2, 8, 9
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-66, 107 Stat. 312 (1993)	24

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996)	24
<i>The Communications Act of 1979: Hearings on H.R. 3333 before the Subcomm. on Commc'ns of the Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 96th Cong. (1979)</i>	8
78 Cong. Rec. 8828 (May 15, 1934).....	8
Temporary Commission on Alternative Financing for Public Telecommunications, <i>Final Report</i> (Oct. 1, 1983).....	10, 27
Administrative Materials	
<i>700 MHz Guard Bands Auction Closes,</i> 15 F.C.C.R. 18,026 (2000).....	20
<i>700 MHz Guard Bands Auction Closes,</i> 16 F.C.C.R. 4590 (2001).....	20
<i>In re Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming,</i> 28 F.C.C.R. 10,496 (2013).....	17, 18
<i>Auction of 700 MHz Band Licenses Closes,</i> 23 F.C.C.R. 4572 (2008).....	20
<i>Auction of Lower 700 MHz Band Licenses Closes,</i> 20 F.C.C.R. 13,424 (2005).....	20

John W. Berresford, FCC Media Bureau Staff Research Paper, <i>The Scarcity Rationale for Regulating Traditional Broadcasting: An Idea Whose Time Has Passed</i> (2005)	23, 24
FCC, <i>Broadcast Stations Totals as of December 1968</i> , http://fjallfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-302125A1.pdf (last visited Mar. 17, 2014) ...	19
FCC, <i>Broadcast Stations Totals as of December 31, 2013</i> , http://transition.fcc.gov/Daily_Releases/Daily_Business/2014/db0108/DOC-325039A1.pdf (last visited Mar. 17, 2014)	19
<i>In re Inquiry into Section 73.190 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations Concerning the General Fairness Doctrine Obligations of Broadcast Licensees</i> , 102 F.C.C.2d 145 (1985)	26
<i>Lower 700 MHz Band Auction Closes</i> , 17 F.C.C.R. 17,272 (2002).....	20
<i>Lower 700 MHz Band Auction Closes</i> , 18 F.C.C.R. 11,873 (2003).....	20
<i>In re the Personal Attack and Political Editorial Rules</i> , 13 F.C.C.R. 21,901 (1998).....	23
<i>In re Syracuse Peace Council</i> , 2 F.C.C.R. 5043 (1987).....	23

Other Authorities

- Uday A. Bakshi & Atul P. Godse, *Analog Communication* (2d ed. 2009)..... 4
- Brief for Respondents FCC and United States of America, *Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC*, 597 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 37
- Jim Chen, *Conduit-Based Regulation of Speech*, 54 Duke L.J. 1359 (2005)..... 22
- Martin Cooper, *The Myth of Spectrum Scarcity* (2010),
<http://dynallc.com/wpcontent/uploads/2012/12/themythofspectrumscarcity.pdf> (last visited Mar. 17, 2014)..... 18
- Thomas W. Hazlett, *Unleashing the DTV Band: A Proposal for an Overlay Auction* (Dec. 18, 2009),
<http://apps.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/view?id=7020353683> (last visited Mar. 17, 2014)..... 19
- Mat Honan. *YouTube Re-Imagined: 505,347,842 Channels on Every Single Screen*, Wired, Aug. 15, 2012,
<http://www.wired.com/gadgetlab/2012/08/500-million> (last visited Mar. 17, 2014)..... 16
- Dean Johnson, *Do-It-Yourself Broadcasting Comes to iPod*, Boston Herald, Dec. 23, 2004..... 16
- Elena Kagan, *Remarks at the 1995 Libel Conference of the Newspaper Association of America, National Association of Broadcasters, and Libel Defense Resource Center* (Sept. 21, 1995)..... 21

KMTP, <i>Connecting People, Cultures, and the World in the Digital Landscape</i> , http://www.kmtp.tv/about.html (last visited Mar. 17, 2014)	7, 8
Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development, <i>Broadband Statistics</i> (Jan. 9, 2014), http://www.oecd.org/sti/broadband/1c- TotalBBSubs-bars-2013-06.xls (last visited Mar. 17, 2014)	16
President’s Council of Advisors on Science and Technology, <i>Report to the President: Realizing the Full Potential of Government-Held Spectrum to Spur Economic Growth</i> (2012)	20
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>GAO-07-150, Structure and Funding of Public Television</i> (2007).....	27
